Decision No. // J 7[-

“é " —
BEPORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE §&AIE.OF‘CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investigation

by the Commission on its own Motion , -
into the Reasonableness of the gas Cage No. 1806
rates of Riverbend Gas and Water

Company.

Chaffee Hall, for Riverbend Gas and Water Company

BY THE COMMISSION:

OPINIONX

This is an investigation by the Commission, on its
own motipn, into the rates charged for gas gervioce by Riverbend
Gas and Water Company in the towns of Dinuba, Reedley, Parlier
and Kingsburg, and in contiguous suburban texritory. The inves-
tigation was insgtituted by reason of a material deocrease in the
cogt of fuel oll to Riverbend Gag and Water dompany. A publie
hearing was held in Dinuba on September 29, 1922, before Examiner
Satterwhite and the matter submitted.

Following a report made to it by its engineering
department; the Commission submitted a revised gdé sohedule to
the Company aooompan;ed by an or@er to show ocause why thie sched-
ule should not be made effective. At the hearing it was alleged
by the Company that this proposged schedule would, if made effec-
tive, reduce its revemme below that needed to afford a fair return

~ upon 1ts investment, and would make difficult or impossible the




obtaining of the additional capital necegsary to mﬁko nood‘@”
improvementa. Evidence was submitted to show that gas operations
from 1915 to 1921 inclusive had resulted in a net deficit of near-
1y $ 4500, that no dividends had been pald upon the oapital stock
in the history of the utility, and that the stockholders hed made
an additional saorifice by waiving olaims to substantial funds ade
vanced to the utility from time to time together with the intereat
acorued thereon. It wasg contended that the Commigsion should
recognise these past deficits in this proceeding and variouws meth-
ods were suggested whereby rates could be fixed whiech wonld permit
the utility to recomp these losses in whole or in part.

The Commigsion cannot agree with these oonﬁentions.

Riverbend Gas amd Water Company is serving a prosperous community
and the costs of ita operation should conmpare favorably with those

of other utilities similsrly situated. That this has not been the
cage, during those years in which large deficits were incurred, is
admitted by the company's officials in comparing present with past
effiolenoles. In Deciaion No. 6500 dated July 16, 1918, snd sgain

in Decigions No. 7745 and 828l .dated June 19, and October 26, 1920

respeotively, the lack of efficienoy in this utility'’s operations
has been discussed in detail and no evidence has been introduoed in
this proceeding to cause the Commiassion to ohange its views. Such
losses as have been incurred in the past are properly to be borme
by the stockholders and not by the yublioc.

Rocent operations show no suok losses and the efficiency
of gas production hég been zmaterially improved. The gohedule set
forth in the following order is somewhat modified from that origin-
'8lly proposged to make'it conform with the blooking of the schedule

2w




now in effect. It will result in an angago decrease in revenue |
of 16 cents pex 1000 cubie feet g0ld, and is deaigned to yield a
return of 8% upon the réxo base fourd reasonable by the Commisaion
herein, thié being as follows:
RATE BASE
Fixed Capital Jan. 1, 1920 (Deo. Yo. 8281) $ 207,318.00
Additions and Betterments 1920 and 1921 . 62,b690.14
Operative Additions and Betterments to June 30,1922  26,566.56
Fixed Capital as of June 30, 1922 $ 296,464.69

Estimated Average Additions and Betterments
for yesar ending Sept. 30, 1923 22,000,00
Eatimated Awerage Capital for year ending ‘
Sept. 30, 1923 $ 218,464.69
Average montn's oil requirements . 1,460.00 -
Materisls and.Supplies 9,000.00
Working Cash Capital 7,500.00

Total Rate Base $ 336,414.69

The results of a year's operatidms under this schedule
as estimated by the Commission's steff is as follows:

ESTIMATED OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR

Gas Revenme S t 108,500

Operating Expenses » '
oil 17,400
Other operating expenses, exciuding taxes 43,660
Texes 11,250
. Deprecigtion ' ‘ 7,680
Uncollectidle Bills ) 540

Total Expense 80;500
Net for Return $ - 28, OOO

Phe cost of 0il is a large item in the expenses of Riverbend
'Gas and Water Company and the price of oil 1s subjeot to. frequent and
sudden ohanges. In order that the utility and its oonaumora'mny obn-
iinue at all timeé\to enjoy Just and reasonable gas rates without the

necsssity of frequent prooceedings btefore this Commigsion, the schedule




bereinafter get forth is designed to vary with the prioé of

0il. The basic schedule is predicated upon an o0il coast of $1.65
pex barrel F.0.B. Dinuba and this schedule then reduced to aéreo
with the présent price of $1.13 per barrel.

!

Thig Commission having instituted an inveatigation
into the‘gas rates of Riverbend Gas and Water Company, an inves-
tigation having been made, a hearing having been held, and the

matter submitted.

The Railroad Commigasion hereby finda as a fact thgt |
the rates heretofore fixed in its Declision No. 6881 should be modi-
fied to conform with the sohedule hereiﬁ get forth and that the
rates herein set forth are just and reasonable rates to be obarged
for gas service by Riverberd Gas and Water comjany.

Baging its order upon the foregoing findings of fact and
the findings of faot contained in the opinion which precedes this

Order; ‘
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that Riverbend Gas and Water Company

file witﬁltké éommissioﬁ wifhin ter days of the date of this order,
the following baéio schedule of rates, which are the rates to be
oharged and coldlested for gas service rendered by it in its entire
territory when the price paid for o1l ias $1.65 per barrel or over,

F.0.B. Dinuba.

SCEEDULE OF RATES

General Service (Artifiocial Gas)

Terri toy. _ 7
Applicable to all territory served by Company

-4~




Rateg Gross Net

First 400 ou. ft. or less per meter per month $ 1.36 § 1.28.
Next 3600 cu. ft. per meter per month per M ocu.ft.. 2,30 . 2.20
Next 6000 oun. ft. per meter per month per M cu.ft. 2.00 1.90
Next 15000 ou. £t. per meter pex month per M om.ft. 1.60
411 Over 25000 ou. ft. per meter per month per XM ou.ft. l.40

The above rates are subject to deorease on the basis of
3 cents per 1000 cublc feet for each 10 cent deorease in
the 008t of oil below the price 0f $l.65 per barrel F.0.B.
Dinuba upon order of the Railroad Commission of the State

of California. Change to be to the neareat one oent per
1000 ‘oudic feet. ) _— :

LR e

Prompt Payment Digcount
The net rate is effective for all bills paid on or defore
‘the tenth day of the month following each meter reading
date. Otherwise the gross rate ig effeotive.
IT IS HEREEY FURTHER ORDERED, that :

1. The scheduls above is heredy reduced 16 cents per 1000 oubio
feeat, effeotive for all regular meter readings taken on and after the
fifteenth day of October 1922.

2. In caze of a redustion in the prioce paid for oil..Riverbopd
Gag and ﬁater Company ghall £ile within.tén days thereafter an affidav-
it setting forth the new price paid for oil and ghall thereafter, upon
supplemental order of the Commission in this proceeding, oharge the re-
duoed rates as determined under the aohedule herein set forth.

S« Should at any time an inorease in the prioe paid for oil
ogour, Riverbend Gas and Water Gémpany nay, after filing atridﬁrit of
such inorease and receiving a supplemental order from the Commission

ao anxhprizing, charge the inoreased rates as determined under the
sohedule herein set forth.

4. Riverbend Gas and Water Company shall, within ten days of
the date §f this order, file with the Commission a sohedule of rates




to ocomply with section 1 of this Ordex. |
Dated at San Francisco, California, this
day of Dl . 1922,

Commigsioners




